STATE OF HAWAI‘l
KA MOKU ‘AINA O HAWAI'l

JOSH GREEN, M.D.
GOVERNOR
KE KIAAINA

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
KA ‘OIHANA OLAKINO

KENNETH S. FINK, M.D., MGA, MPH
DIRECTOR
KA LUNA HO'OKELE

DOH ALERTS PUBLIC ABOUT GERBER® ARROWROOT BISCUITS RECALL
DUE TO POTENTIAL PRESENCE OF FOREIGN MATERIALS

26-009

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
January 29, 2026

HONOLULU — The Hawai‘i Department of Health (DOH) Food and Drug Branch (FDB) is
alerting residents to a recall issued by Gerber Products Company for limited batches

of its Gerber® Arrowroot Biscuits. The recall was issued due to the potential presence of soft
plastic and/or paper pieces which may cause injury or pose a choking hazard. The

material originated from an arrowroot flour supplier that initiated the recall.

The recalled product was distributed nationwide, including retailers like Walmart, Target and
Longs Drugs in Hawai‘i. The FDB is working with the local stores to ensure that the recalled
product is no longer available for sale. The 10-digit batch code prior to the best before date
can be identified on the back of the product packaging. The recalled product information is as
follows:



Product Name

Batch Code

Best Before Date

Gerber® Arrowroot Biscuits 5.50z

5198565504
5202565504
5203565504
5204565504
5205565504
5209565504
5210565504
5211565504
5233565504
5238565504
5239565504
5239565505
5240565505
5245565505
5246565505
5251565505
5252565505
5253565505
5254565505
5258565505
5259565505

Oct. 16, 2026
Oct. 20, 2026
Oct. 21, 2026
Oct. 22, 2026
Oct. 23, 2026
Oct. 27, 2026
Oct. 28, 2026
Oct. 29, 2026
Nov. 20, 2026
Nov. 25, 2026
Nov. 26, 2026
Nov. 26, 2026
Nov. 27, 2026
Dec. 2, 2026
Dec. 3, 2026
Dec. 8, 2026
Dec. 9, 2026
Dec.10, 2026
Dec. 11, 2026
Dec. 15, 2026
Dec. 16, 2026

There have been no reported cases of injury or iliness in Hawai'‘i to date. The FDB advises
consumers to verify if they purchased the recalled products. Consumers should not feed this
product to their child and may return the product to the retailer where it was purchased for a
refund. Anyone concerned about an injury or iliness should contact their healthcare provider
and should call 911 immediately if it is an emergency.

Consumers may contact Gerber at 1-800-GERBER (1-800-443-7237) 24/7 for consumer

support and product questions.

Representative images of the recalled product are displayed below:




arrowroot biscuits

babY’S ﬁI‘St
— biscuit —
dissolves easily!

HHEH

Media contact:

Kristen Wong

Information Specialist

Hawai‘i State Department of Health
Mobile: 808-953-9616

Email: kristen.wong@doh.hawaii.gov

Batch Code, Best Before Date



