



STATE OF HAWAI'I
KA MOKU 'ĀINA O HAWAI'I

JOSH GREEN, M.D.
GOVERNOR
KE KIAĀINA

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
KA 'OIHANA OLAKINO

KENNETH S. FINK, M.D., MGA, MPH
DIRECTOR
KA LUNA HO'OKELA

**DOH ALERTS PUBLIC ABOUT GERBER® ARROWROOT BISCUITS RECALL
DUE TO POTENTIAL PRESENCE OF FOREIGN MATERIALS**

26-009

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

January 29, 2026

HONOLULU — The Hawai'i Department of Health (DOH) Food and Drug Branch (FDB) is alerting residents to a recall issued by Gerber Products Company for limited batches of its Gerber® Arrowroot Biscuits. The recall was issued due to the potential presence of soft plastic and/or paper pieces which may cause injury or pose a choking hazard. The material originated from an arrowroot flour supplier that initiated the recall.

The recalled product was distributed nationwide, including retailers like Walmart, Target and Longs Drugs in Hawai'i. The FDB is working with the local stores to ensure that the recalled product is no longer available for sale. The 10-digit batch code prior to the best before date can be identified on the back of the product packaging. The recalled product information is as follows:

Product Name	Batch Code	Best Before Date
Gerber® Arrowroot Biscuits 5.5oz	5198565504	Oct. 16, 2026
	5202565504	Oct. 20, 2026
	5203565504	Oct. 21, 2026
	5204565504	Oct. 22, 2026
	5205565504	Oct. 23, 2026
	5209565504	Oct. 27, 2026
	5210565504	Oct. 28, 2026
	5211565504	Oct. 29, 2026
	5233565504	Nov. 20, 2026
	5238565504	Nov. 25, 2026
	5239565504	Nov. 26, 2026
	5239565505	Nov. 26, 2026
	5240565505	Nov. 27, 2026
	5245565505	Dec. 2, 2026
	5246565505	Dec. 3, 2026
	5251565505	Dec. 8, 2026
	5252565505	Dec. 9, 2026
	5253565505	Dec. 10, 2026
	5254565505	Dec. 11, 2026
	5258565505	Dec. 15, 2026
	5259565505	Dec. 16, 2026

There have been no reported cases of injury or illness in Hawai‘i to date. The FDB advises consumers to verify if they purchased the recalled products. Consumers should not feed this product to their child and may return the product to the retailer where it was purchased for a refund. Anyone concerned about an injury or illness should contact their healthcare provider and should call 911 immediately if it is an emergency.

Consumers may contact Gerber at 1-800-GERBER (1-800-443-7237) 24/7 for consumer support and product questions.

Representative images of the recalled product are displayed below:



Batch Code, Best Before Date

#

Media contact:

Kristen Wong
 Information Specialist
 Hawai'i State Department of Health
 Mobile: 808-953-9616
 Email: kristen.wong@doh.hawaii.gov